



tostapane



MANUALE D'USO

AVVERTENZE

1. Prima di mettere in funzione questo dispositivo, leggi attentamente il manuale di istruzioni.
2. Conserva queste istruzioni, il certificato di garanzia, la ricevuta di acquisto e, se possibile, la scatola con l'imballaggio interno!
3. Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza se sotto supervisione oppure se istruiti all'uso sicuro da parte di una persona responsabile e comprendono i pericoli associati.
4. Il dispositivo è destinato esclusivamente per uso privato e non commerciale!
5. Rimuovi sempre la spina dalla presa ogni volta che il dispositivo non è in uso, quando attacchi parti accessorie, pulisci il dispositivo o quando si verifica un disturbo. Spegni il dispositivo prima. Tira sulla spina, non sul cavo.
6. Per proteggere i bambini dai pericoli degli apparecchi elettrici, non lasciarli mai incustoditi con il dispositivo. Di conseguenza, quando scegli la posizione per il tuo dispositivo, fai in modo che i bambini non possano accedervi. Fai attenzione a non far scendere il cavo.
7. Controlla regolarmente il dispositivo e il cavo per eventuali danni. Se ci sono danni di qualsiasi tipo, il dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato.
8. Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal produttore o dal suo agente di assistenza o da una persona qualificata per evitare rischi.
9. Tieni il dispositivo e il cavo lontano dal calore, dalla luce solare diretta, dall'umidità, dai bordi appuntiti e simili.
10. Non utilizzare mai il dispositivo senza sorveglianza! Spegni il dispositivo ogni volta che non lo stai utilizzando, anche se solo per un momento.
11. Usa solo accessori originali.
12. Non utilizzare il dispositivo all'aperto.
13. In nessun caso il dispositivo deve essere messo in acqua o in altri liquidi, né deve venire a contatto con tali sostanze. Non utilizzare il dispositivo con le mani bagnate o umide.
14. Se il dispositivo diventa umido o bagnato, rimuovi immediatamente la spina dalla presa. Non toccare l'acqua.
15. Il pane potrebbe bruciare. Pertanto, i tostapane non devono essere utilizzati vicino o sotto tende e altri materiali infiammabili. Devono essere sempre sorvegliati.
16. La temperatura delle superfici accessibili potrebbe essere elevata quando l'apparecchio è in funzione. Non toccare mai le parti metalliche con le dita!
17. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio per scopi o con modalità diverse da quanto indicato sul manuale d'uso onde evitare pericoli.
18. Nel caso in cui si verificassero anomalie o malfunzionamenti, spegnere il prodotto, scollegarlo dalla presa di alimentazione e farlo controllare da un tecnico specializzato. Non utilizzare fino a che il prodotto non è stato riparato.

ISTRUZIONI SPECIALI DI SICUREZZA PER QUESTO APPARECCHIO

1. Osserva sempre l'unità mentre viene utilizzata! (Il pane molto secco può iniziare a bruciare durante la tostatura).
2. Le parti metalliche in cima si surriscaldano. PERICOLO DI USTIONI!
3. Quando utilizzi il dispositivo per la prima volta, potrebbe esserci del fumo e un odore leggero. Questi provengono dagli elementi riscaldanti e sono innocui. Spariranno dopo 5-10 minuti di tostatura a vuoto.
4. Non posizionare l'unità vicino a oggetti infiammabili (ad esempio tende, legno, ecc.).

UTILIZZO

1. Collega l'unità a una presa di corrente adeguatamente installata e messa a terra (220-240 volt, 50/60Hz).
2. Per impostare il livello di tostatura, ruota il selettore in senso orario, partendo dalla posizione più leggera 1 fino alla posizione più scura -7. Se non sei sicuro, inizia con un'impostazione più bassa. Normalmente, il nostro livello dorato è tra il livello 4 e 5, e con questi livelli otterrai un ottimo pane.
3. Inserisci una fetta di pane in ogni fessura di tostatura e abbassa la fessura con la leva fino a quando non scatti in posizione.
4. L'unità inizia a tostare e si spegne automaticamente alla fine. La leva si solleva automaticamente.
5. Pulisci le briciole di pane utilizzando il vassoio rimovibile situato nella parte inferiore dell'unità.
6. Lascia raffreddare l'unità prima di riporla.

ANNULLA: Per fermare il processo di tostatura in anticipo.

RISCALDAMENTO: Ti permette di riscaldare il pane già tostato o di tostare il pane che non è abbastanza tostato in un breve periodo di tempo senza modificare il livello di doratura.

SCONGELAMENTO: Permette di tostare il pane che è stato congelato in precedenza.

MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA

- Tira fuori la spina dalla presa prima di pulire l'unità e lascia che si raffreddi.
- Usa solo un panno leggermente umido per pulire l'esterno dell'unità.
- Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o aggressivi.
- Estrai il vassoio per le briciole, rimuovi i pezzi di pane e rimetti il vassoio al suo posto.
- Tutte le altre operazioni di manutenzione e riparazione devono essere eseguite da un tecnico qualificato.
- Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso da parte di persone (inclusi bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, o privi di esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non siano stati supervisionati o istruiti riguardo all'uso dell'apparecchio da una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.
- I bambini dovrebbero essere supervisionati per garantire che non giochino con l'apparecchio.
- Gli apparecchi non sono destinati ad essere azionati tramite un timer esterno o un sistema di controllo remoto separato.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

- Potenza di 650-750 Watt, 220-240V, 50-60Hz
- Consumo in modalità OFF: 0,0W
- Tempo necessario per raggiungere la modalità OFF: 0 minuti
- Pinze in acciaio inox
- Doppio slot per due fette
- 3 funzioni: scongelamento - riscaldamento - annulla
- Indicatore luminoso
- Regolatore di doratura variabile
- Vassoio raccogli briciole estraibile
- Avvolgi cavo sotto la base
- Funzione anti-inceppamento
- Piedini in gomma antiscivolo



Non smaltire gli apparecchi elettrici come rifiuti urbani non differenziati, utilizzare i sistemi di raccolta separata. Contattare il governo locale per informazioni sui sistemi di raccolta disponibili. Se gli apparecchi elettrici vengono smaltiti in discariche o in discariche, le sostanze pericolose possono infiltrarsi nelle falde acquifere e entrare nella catena alimentare, danneggiando la salute e il benessere.

INFORMAZIONI AGLI UTENTI

Ai sensi del Decreto Legislativo N° 49 del 14 Marzo 2014

"Attuazione della Direttiva 2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE)" Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull'apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti. L'utente dovrà, pertanto, conferire l'apparecchiatura integra dei componenti essenziali giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici, oppure riconsegnata al rivenditore al momento dell'acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente, in ragione di uno a uno, oppure 1 a zero per le apparecchiature aventi lato maggiore inferiore a 25cm.

L'adeguata raccolta differenziata per l'avvio successivo dell'apparecchiatura dimessa al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientale compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull'ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali di cui è composta l'apparecchiatura.

Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell'utente comporta l'applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative di cui al D.Lgs n. Decreto Legislativo N°49 del 14 Marzo 2014.



AMH40013
MADE IN CHINA

©2025 AAAMaze®. Produced by SEECON GROUP LIMITEDB8 Kwai Cheong Road, Unit1203, 12/F., NO. 88 Kwai Cheong Road, Kwai Chung Hong Kong - info@seecongroup.com - Imported and distributed by HUBITECH Srl - Via Gian Galeazzo, 16 - 20136 Milano (Italy) on behalf of DIMO Spa - info@hubitech.it - info@aaamaze.com - All trademarks belong to their respective owners.

www.aaamaze.com - info@aaamaze.com



toaster



USER MANUAL

WARNINGS

1. Before commissioning this device, please read the instruction manual carefully.
2. Please keep these instructions, the guarantee certificate, the sales receipt and, if possible, the carton with the inner packaging!
3. This device can be used by children over 8 years of age and by persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental abilities or lack of experience and knowledge, if supervised or instructed in safe use by a responsible person and understand the associated hazards.
4. The device is intended exclusively for private and not for commercial use!
5. Always remove the plug from the socket whenever the device is not in use, when attaching accessory parts, cleaning the device or whenever a disturbance occurs. Switch off the device beforehand. Pull on the plug, not on the cable.
6. In order to protect children from the dangers of electrical appliances, never leave them unsupervised with the device. Consequently, when selecting the location for your device, do so in such a way that children do not have access to the device. Take care to ensure that the cable does not hang down.
7. Test the device and the cable regularly for damage. If there is damage of any kind, the device should not be used.
8. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
9. Keep the device and the cable away from heat, direct sunlight, moisture, sharp edges and suchlike.
10. Never use the device unsupervised! Switch off the device whenever you are not using it, even if this is only for a moment.
11. Use only original accessories.
12. Do not use the device outdoors .
13. Under no circumstances must the device be placed in water or other liquid, or come into contact with such. Do not use the device with wet or moist hands .
14. Should the device become moist or wet, remove the mains plug from the socket immediately. Do not reach into the water.
15. Bread may burn. Therefore toasters must not be used near or below curtains and other combustible materials. They must be watched.
16. The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance is operating. Never touch the metal parts with your fingers!
17. Do not use the device for purposes or in a manner other than as stated in the user manual to avoid potential hazards.
18. In case of anomalies or malfunctions, turn off the product, unplug it from the power source, and have it checked by a qualified technician. Do not use it until it has been repaired.

SPECIAL SAFETY INSTRUCTION FOR THIS APPLIANCE

1. Always watch the unit while it is being used! (Very dry bread can start to burn when being toasted).
2. The metal parts on top will be heating up. DANGER OF BURNS!
3. When first time to use the unit, there will be slightly smoke and smell come out, they are from the heating elements and harmless. it will disappear after 5-10mins dry baking.
4. Do not set up the unit next to inflammable objects (e.g. curtains, wood, etc.)

USE

1. Only connect the unit to a properly installed and earthed power socket (220~240 volts, 50/60Hz).
2. To set the toasting level turn the selector clockwise from the lightest setting 1- to the darkest setting -7. If you are not sure, start with a lower setting . Normally our golden setting will between setting 4-5, you will get an excellent bread with this levels.
3. Insert one slice of bread per toasting slot and lower the slot with the lever until it snaps into place.
4. The unit starts to toast and switches off automatically at the end. The slide pops up automatically.
5. Cleaning the bread crumbs by the removable tray on the bottom of unit .
6. Allow the unit to cool down before you put it away.

CANCEL: For the anticipated stopping of the toasting procedure.

REHEAT: It allows you to reheat already toasted bread or to toast bread which is not toasted enough during a short time without modifying the browning degree.

DEFROST: It allows you to toast the bread that has been frozen beforehand.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

- Pull the mains plug out of the mains socket before you clean the unit and allow the unit to cool down.
- Only use a slightly damp cloth to clean the outside of the unit.
- Do not use abrasive or aggressive cleaners.
- Pull the crumb tray out, remove any bits of bread and put the tray back in.
- All other maintenance and repair should be performed by a qualified technician.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
- Appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate remote-control system.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

- Power: 650-750 Watt, 220-240V, 50-60Hz
- Power consumption in OFF mode: 0.0W
- Time required to reach OFF mode: 0 minutes
- Stainless steel pliers
- Double slot for two slices
- 3 functions: defrost - reheat - cancel
- Indicator light
- Variable browning controller
- Slide out crumb tray
- Cord storage under base
- Anti-jam function
- Anti-slip rubber feet



Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal waste, use separate collection facilities. Contact your local government for information regarding the collection systems available.

If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and get into the food chain, damaging your health and well-being.

INFORMATION FOR USERS

pursuant to Legislative Decree N° 49 of 14 March 2014

"Implementation of Directive 2012/19 / EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE)" The crossed out bin symbol shown on the equipment indicates that the product must be at the end of its useful life collected separately from other waste. The user must, therefore, give the equipment complete with essential components reached the end of its life in suitable separate collection centers for electronic and electrotechnical waste, or return it to the retailer at the time of purchase of new equipment of an equivalent type, in the ratio of one to one, or 1 to zero for the equipment with longer side less than 25cm.

Adequate separate collection for the subsequent start-up of the discarded equipment for recycling, treatment and disposal compatible environment helps to avoid possible negative effects on the environment and health and promotes the recycling of materials which the equipment is composed of. Illegal disposal of the product by the user involves the application of sanctions administrative provisions pursuant to Legislative Decree no. Legislative Decree N°49 of 14 March 2014.



AMH40013
MADE IN CHINA

©2025 AAAMaze®. Produced by SEECON GROUP LIMITEDB8 Kwai Cheong Road, Unit1203, 12/F., NO. 88 Kwai Cheong Road, Kwai Chung Hong Kong - info@seecongroup.com - Imported and distributed by HUBITECH Srl - Via Gian Galeazzo, 16 - 20136 Milano (Italy) on behalf of DIMO Spa - info@hubitech.it - info@aaamaze.com - All trademarks belong to their respective owners.

www.aaamaze.com - info@aaamaze.com



toaster



MODE D'EMPLOI

AVERTISSEMENTS

- Avant de mettre ce dispositif en service, veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'instructions.
- Veuillez conserver ces instructions, le certificat de garantie, le reçu de vente et, si possible, la boîte avec l'emballage intérieur!
- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de plus de 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, sous supervision ou si elles ont été formées à son utilisation en toute sécurité par une personne responsable et comprennent les dangers associés.
- Le dispositif est destiné exclusivement à un usage privé et non commercial!
- Retirez toujours la fiche de la prise lorsque le dispositif n'est pas utilisé, lors de l'ajout de pièces accessoires, lors du nettoyage du dispositif ou en cas de dysfonctionnement. Éteignez le dispositif au préalable. Tirez sur la fiche, pas sur le câble.
- Afin de protéger les enfants des dangers des appareils électriques, ne les laissez jamais sans surveillance avec l'appareil. Par conséquent, lorsque vous choisissez l'emplacement de votre appareil, veillez à ce que les enfants n'y aient pas accès. Veillez à ce que le câble ne pende pas.
- Testez régulièrement l'appareil et le câble pour détecter d'éventuels dommages. S'il y a des dommages de quelque nature que ce soit, l'appareil ne doit pas être utilisé.
- Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou son agent de service ou une personne qualifiée afin d'éviter tout danger.
- Gardez l'appareil et le câble à l'abri de la chaleur, de la lumière directe du soleil, de l'humidité, des bords tranchants, etc.
- Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance ! Éteignez l'appareil chaque fois que vous ne l'utilisez pas, même si c'est juste pour un instant.
- N'utilisez que des accessoires d'origine.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil à l'extérieur.
- En aucun cas, l'appareil ne doit être placé dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide, ni entrer en contact avec ceux-ci. N'utilisez pas l'appareil avec les mains mouillées ou humides.
- Si l'appareil devient humide ou mouillé, retirez immédiatement la fiche du secteur. Ne plongez pas les mains dans l'eau.
- Le pain peut brûler. Par conséquent, les grille-pains ne doivent pas être utilisés près ou sous des rideaux et autres matériaux combustibles. Ils doivent être surveillés.
- La température des surfaces accessibles peut être élevée lorsque l'appareil est en fonctionnement. Ne touchez jamais les parties métalliques avec vos doigts !
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil à des fins ou de manière différente de celles indiquées dans le manuel d'utilisation afin d'éviter tout danger.
- En cas d'anomalies ou de dysfonctionnements, éteignez l'appareil, débranchez-le de la prise de courant et faites-le vérifier par un technicien qualifié. Ne l'utilisez pas tant qu'il n'a pas été réparé.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ SPÉCIALES POUR CET APPAREIL

- Surveillez toujours l'appareil pendant son utilisation ! (Du pain très sec peut commencer à brûler pendant la cuisson).
- Les parties métalliques sur le dessus vont chauffer. DANGER DE BRÛLURES !
- Lors de la première utilisation de l'appareil, il peut y avoir légèrement de la fumée et une odeur qui se dégagent, cela provient des éléments chauffants et est inoffensif. Cela disparaîtra après 5 à 10 minutes de cuisson à vide.
- Ne placez pas l'appareil à côté d'objets inflammables (par exemple, des rideaux, du bois, etc.).

USAGE

- Ne branchez l'appareil qu'à une prise de courant correctement installée et mise à la terre (220-240 volts, 50/60 Hz).
- Pour régler le niveau de brunissage, tournez le sélecteur dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, du réglage le plus léger 1 à l'échelle la plus foncée 7. Si vous n'êtes pas sûr, commencez par un réglage plus bas. Normalement, notre réglage optimal est entre les réglages 4 et 5, vous obtiendrez un excellent pain à ces niveaux.
- Insérez une tranche de pain par fente de grillage et abaissez la fente avec le levier jusqu'à ce qu'elle se verrouille en place.
- L'appareil commence à griller et s'éteint automatiquement à la fin. Le pain remonte automatiquement.
- Nettoyez les miettes de pain avec le plateau amovible situé au bas de l'appareil.
- Laissez l'appareil refroidir avant de le ranger.

ANNULER: Pour l'arrêt anticipé du processus de grillage.

RÉCHAUFFER: Il permet de réchauffer le pain déjà grillé ou de griller du pain qui n'a pas été assez grillé, pendant une courte période, sans modifier le degré de brunissement.

DÉCONGELER: Il permet de griller du pain qui a été congelé au préalable.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

- Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer et laissez-le refroidir.
- Utilisez uniquement un chiffon légèrement humide pour nettoyer l'extérieur de l'appareil.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage abrasifs ou agressifs.
- Retirez le plateau à miettes, retirez les morceaux de pain et remettez le plateau en place.
- Toutes les autres opérations de maintenance et de réparation doivent être effectuées par un technicien qualifié.
- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou sans expérience ni connaissance, sauf si elles ont été supervisées ou formées à l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.
- Les enfants doivent être supervisés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.
- Les appareils ne sont pas destinés à être utilisés avec un minuteur externe ou un système de contrôle à distance séparé.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

- Puissance de 650-750 Watts, 220-240V, 50-60Hz
- Consommation en mode OFF: 0,0W
- Temps nécessaire pour atteindre le mode OFF: 0 minute
- Pinces en acier inoxydable
- Double fente pour deux tranches
- 3 fonctions: dégivrage - réchauffage - annulation
- Voyant lumineux
- Contrôle de brunissement variable
- Tiroir ramasse-miettes amovible
- Rangement du câble sous la base
- Fonction anti-bloquage
- Pieds antidérapants en caoutchouc



Ne pas jeter les appareils électriques avec les ordures ménagères non triées, utilisez des installations de collecte séparées. Contactez votre mairie pour des informations sur les systèmes de collecte disponibles.
Si les appareils électriques sont jetés dans des décharges ou des dépotoirs, des substances dangereuses peuvent s'infiltrer dans les nappes phréatiques et entrer dans la chaîne alimentaire, nuisant ainsi à votre santé et à votre bien-être.

INFORMATIONS AUX UTILISATEURS

Conformément au Décret Législatif n° 49 du 14 mars 2014 "Mise en œuvre de la Directive 2012/19/UE sur les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE)", Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indiqué sur l'équipement indique que le produit doit, en fin de vie, être collecté séparément des autres déchets. L'utilisateur doit donc remettre l'équipement, complet avec ses composants essentiels ayant atteint la fin de sa vie, dans des centres de collecte séparée appropriés pour les déchets électroniques et électrotechniques, ou le retourner au détaillant au moment de l'achat d'un nouvel équipement de type équivalent, dans un rapport de un à un, ou de 1 à zéro pour les équipements ayant un côté de moins de 25 cm. Une collecte séparée adéquate en vue de la réutilisation ultérieure de l'équipement mis au rebut pour le recyclage, le traitement et l'élimination dans un environnement compatible contribue à éviter d'éventuels effets négatifs sur l'environnement et la santé, et favorise le recyclage des matériaux dont est composé l'équipement. L'élimination illégale du produit par l'utilisateur entraîne l'application de sanctions administratives conformément aux dispositions du Décret Législatif n°49 du 14 mars 2014.



©2025 AAAMaze®. Produced by SEECOM GROUP LIMITED88 Kwai Cheong Road, Unit1203, 12/F., NO. 88 Kwai Cheong Road, Kwai Chung Hong Kong - info@seecongroup.com - Imported and distributed by HUBITECH Srl - Via Gian Galeazzo, 16 - 20136 Milano (Italy) on behalf of DIMO Spa - info@hubitech.it - info@aaamaze.com - All trademarks belong to their respective owners.

www.aaamaze.com - info@aaamaze.com



toaster



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

WARNUNG

- Lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme dieses Geräts bitte das Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch.
- Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen, das Garantiezertifikat, den Kaufbeleg und, wenn möglich, den Karton mit der Innenverpackung auf!
- Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern über 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ohne Erfahrung und Wissen verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder wenn sie von einer verantwortlichen Person in der sicheren Anwendung unterwiesen werden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.
- Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für den privaten Gebrauch und nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt!
- Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn das Gerät nicht in Gebrauch ist, wenn Zubehörteile angebracht werden, das Gerät gereinigt wird oder bei Störungen. Schalten Sie das Gerät vorher aus. Ziehen Sie am Stecker, nicht am Kabel.
- Um Kinder vor den Gefahren elektrischer Geräte zu schützen, lassen Sie sie niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Gerät. Wählen Sie daher den Standort für Ihr Gerät so, dass Kinder keinen Zugang zum Gerät haben. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kabel nicht herunterhängt.
- Überprüfen Sie das Gerät und das Kabel regelmäßig auf Schäden. Bei Schäden jeglicher Art sollte das Gerät nicht verwendet werden.
- Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, einem Serviceagenten oder einer similarly qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie das Gerät und das Kabel fern von Hitze, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuchtigkeit, scharfen Kanten und ähnlichem.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt! Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, wenn Sie es nicht verwenden, auch wenn es nur für einen Moment ist.
- Verwenden Sie nur Originalzubehör.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.
- Unter keinen Umständen darf das Gerät in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten gestellt oder damit in Kontakt kommen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen oder feuchten Händen.
- Sollte das Gerät feucht oder nass werden, ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Fassen Sie nicht ins Wasser.
- Brot kann verbrennen. Daher dürfen Toaster nicht in der Nähe oder unter Vorhängen und anderen brennbaren Materialien verwendet werden. Sie müssen beaufsichtigt werden.
- Die Temperatur der zugänglichen Oberflächen kann hoch sein, wenn das Gerät in Betrieb ist. Berühren Sie niemals die Metallteile mit den Fingern!
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke oder auf eine andere Weise als im Benutzerhandbuch angegeben, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Bei Anomalien oder Störungen das Gerät ausschalten, vom Stromnetz trennen und von einem qualifizierten Techniker überprüfen lassen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, bis es repariert wurde.

SPEZIELLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DIESES GERÄT

- Beobachten Sie immer das Gerät, während es verwendet wird! (Sehr trockenes Brot kann beim Rösten zu brennen beginnen).
- Die Metallteile oben werden heiß. VORSICHT VOR VERBRENNUNGEN!
- Wenn das Gerät zum ersten Mal verwendet wird, kann es leicht rauchen und riechen. Dies kommt von den Heizelementen und ist harmlos. Es verschwindet nach 5 bis 10 Minuten Leerrösten.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Gegenständen auf (z. B. Vorhänge, Holz, etc.).

VERWENDEN

- Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an eine ordnungsgemäß installierte und geerdete Steckdose an (220-240 Volt, 50/60 Hz).
- Um den Bräunungsgrad einzustellen, drehen Sie den Regler im Uhrzeigersinn vom leichtesten Grad 1 bis zum dunkelsten Grad 7. Wenn Sie sich unsicher sind, beginnen Sie mit einer niedrigeren Einstellung. Normalerweise liegt unser ideale Einstellung zwischen den Stufen 4 und 5, bei diesen Stufen erhalten Sie ein hervorragendes Brot.
- Legen Sie eine Scheibe Brot in jeden Röstschlitz und senken Sie den Schlitz mit dem Hebel, bis er einrastet.
- Das Gerät beginnt zu rösten und schaltet sich am Ende automatisch aus. Das Brot wird automatisch hochpoppen.
- Reinigen Sie die Krümel mit der herausnehmbaren Schublade am Boden des Geräts.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es wegräumen.

ABBRECHEN: Für das vorzeitige Stoppen des Röstvorgangs.

AUFWÄRMEN: Es ermöglicht, bereits geröstetes Brot wieder aufzuwärmen oder Brot, das nicht ausreichend geröstet wurde, in kurzer Zeit zu rösten, ohne den Bräunungsgrad zu verändern.

AUFTAUEN: Es ermöglicht, Brot zu rösten, das zuvor eingefroren wurde.

WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG

- Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen, und lassen Sie es abkühlen.
- Verwenden Sie nur ein leicht feuchtes Tuch, um die Außenseite des Geräts zu reinigen.
- Verwenden Sie keine abrasiven oder aggressiven Reinigungsmittel.
- Ziehen Sie das Krümelfach heraus, entfernen Sie die Brotstücke und setzen Sie das Fach wieder ein.
- Alle anderen Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten sollten von einem qualifizierten Techniker durchgeführt werden.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ohne Erfahrung und Wissen vorgesehen, es sei denn, sie wurden von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person in der Verwendung des Geräts beaufsichtigt oder angewiesen.
- Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
- Geräte sind nicht für den Betrieb über einen externen Timer oder ein separates Fernbedienungssystem vorgesehen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

- 650-750 Watt Leistung, 220-240V, 50-60Hz
- Stromverbrauch im OFF-Modus: 0,0 W
- Zeit bis zum Erreichen des OFF-Modus: 0 Minuten
- Zangen aus Edelstahl
- Doppelschlitz für zwei Scheiben
- 3 Funktionen: Auftauen - Aufwärmen - Abbrechen
- Anzeigeleuchte
- Variable Bräunungssteuerung
- Ausziehbarer Krümelauffangbehälter
- Kabelaufbewahrung unter dem Gerät
- Anti-Verstopfungs-Funktion
- Rutschfeste Gummifüße



Elektrische Geräte nicht mit unsortierten Haushaltsabfällen entsorgen, verwenden Sie separate Sammelstellen. Wenden Sie sich an die lokale Regierung für Informationen zu den verfügbaren Sammelsystemen.
Wenn Elektrogeräte auf Deponien entsorgt werden, können gefährliche Substanzen ins Grundwasser gelangen und in die Nahrungskette eindringen, was Ihrer Gesundheit und Ihrem Wohlbefinden schadet.

INFORMATIONEN FÜR BENUTZER

Gemäß dem Gesetzesdekret Nr. 49 vom 14. März 2014 "Umsetzung der Richtlinie 2012/19/EU über Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte (WEEE)", Das durchgestrichene Mülltonnensymbol auf dem Gerät zeigt an, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer getrennt von anderen Abfällen gesammelt werden muss. Der Benutzer muss daher das Gerät zusammen mit seinen wesentlichen Komponenten, die das Ende seiner Lebensdauer erreicht haben, in geeigneten Sammelstellen für Elektro- und Elektronikschrott abgeben oder es dem Einzelhändler zurückgeben, wenn er ein neues Gerät gleicher Art im Verhältnis eins zu eins oder eins zu null für Geräte mit einer kürzeren Seite von weniger als 25 cm kauft. Eine angemessene getrennte Sammlung zur anschließenden Wiederverwendung des ausgemusterten Geräts zur Wiederverwertung, Behandlung und Entsorgung in einer umweltverträglichen Umgebung trägt dazu bei, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die Gesundheit zu vermeiden und das Recycling der Materialien zu fördern, aus denen das Gerät besteht. Die illegale Entsorgung des Produkts durch den Benutzer führt zur Anwendung von Verwaltungsstrafen gemäß den Bestimmungen des Gesetzesdekrets Nr. 49 vom 14. März 2014.



©2025 AAAMaze®. Produced by SEECOM GROUP LIMITED88 Kwai Cheong Road, Unit1203, 12/F., NO. 88 Kwai Cheong Road, Kwai Chung Hong Kong - info@seecongroup.com - Imported and distributed by HUBITECH Srl - Via Gian Galeazzo, 16 - 20136 Milano (Italy) on behalf of DIMO Spa - info@hubitech.it - info@aaamaze.com - All trademarks belong to their respective owners.

www.aaamaze.com - info@aaamaze.com